

**SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA
NEW FRANKLIN CITY COUNCIL**

Wednesday, July 6, 2022

First Readings

6-E

Resolution No.: 22-R-40

Sponsor: Mayor Adamson

Streets & Drainage Committee: Mr. Stock

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE NORTHSTAR
ASPHALT 2022 PAVING CONTRACT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.**

RESOLUTION NO: 22-R-40
SPONSOR: MAYOR ADAMSON
INTRODUCED: JULY 6, 2022

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE NORTHSTAR ASPHALT 2022 PAVING CONTRACT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, by Resolution 22-R-30 the City of New Franklin authorized a contract with Northstar Asphalt for the 2022 Paving Project; and

WHEREAS, Northstar Asphalt has presented the attached Change Order No. 001 in the amount of Twenty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five and 00/100 (\$27,465.00) for additional necessary paving of the berms on Comet Road; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to approve Change Order No. 001 and proceed with the additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF SUMMIT, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

SECTION ONE:

The Mayor is authorized and directed to approve Change Order No. 001 with Northstar Asphalt attached hereto as Exhibit "A" for the City of New Franklin 2022 Road Paving Project.

SECTION TWO:

The Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Northstar Asphalt for Twenty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five and 00/100 (\$27,465.00) through the established purchase order procedure.

SECTION THREE:

The City of New Franklin finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in open meetings of this Council and any deliberation of this Council and any other Committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.

SECTION FOUR:

Council declares this to be an emergency immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of New Franklin since the work is about to proceed. Provided that this legislation receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time allowed by law.

ADOPTED: _____

Kelly Kepler, Clerk

Judy Jones, President
22-R-40

APPROVED: _____, 2022

Paul F. Adamson, Mayor

ENACTED EFFECTIVE: _____

ON ROLL CALL: Cotts _____ Daniels _____ Fetterman _____
 Harget _____ Jones _____ Powell _____
 Stock _____

Publications on _____ and _____

Kelly Kepler, Clerk

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
CITY OF NEW FRANKLIN – 2022 ROAD PROGRAM

ORDER NO. 001
DATE: 07/01/2022

CONTRACT FOR
 2022 Road Program

OWNER
 City of New Franklin, Ohio

To Northstar Asphalt, Inc.
 (Contractor)

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

Description of Changes (Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached)	DECREASE in Contract Price	INCREASE in Contract Price
Linear Grade to the existing shoulders and install Item 617 Aggregate along the north and south edges of pavement/shoulders on West Comet Street from the Corporation to Manchester Rd.		
Item 209 – Linear Grading with Item 617, 291 Sta @ \$75.00/Sta		\$21,825.00
Item 614 – Maintenance of Traffic, Lump Sum		\$4,250.00
Item 624 – Mobilization, Lump Sum		\$1,390.00
TOTALS	\$ _____	\$ <u>27,465.00</u>
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	\$ _____	\$ <u>27,465.00</u>

The amount of the Contract will be (~~Decreased~~) (Increased) By The Sum Of: _____
Twenty-seven thousand, four-hundred, sixty-five Dollars (\$ 27,465.00).

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be: _____
Twenty-seven thousand, four-hundred, sixty-five Dollars (\$ 27,465.00).

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be (~~Increased~~)(~~Decreased~~)(Unchanged): 0 Days.

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Requested _____ (Owner) _____ (Date)

Recommended _____ (Owner's Architect/Engineer) _____ (Date)

Accepted _____ (Contractor) _____ (Date)